the successful Bidder shall obtain and furnish statutory bonds pursuant to RCW 39.08 covering
the faithful performance of the Contract and the payment of all obligations arising thereunder in
the form and amount prescribed in the Contract Documents. The cost of such bonds shall be
included in the Base Bid.

1. On contracts of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) or less, at the option of the
Contractor or the General Contractor/Construction Manager as defined in RCW 39.10.210,
the Port may, in lieu of the bond, retain ten percent (10%) of the contract amount for a
period of thirty days after date of final acceptance, or until receipt of all necessary releases

[...]

Department of Labor and Industries and settlement of any liens filed under chapter 60.28
RCW, whichever is later.  The recovery of unpaid wages and benefits must be the first
priority for any actions filed against retainage held by a state agency or authorized local
government.

2. On contracts of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) or less, the Port may accept
a full payment and performance bond from an individual surety or sureties.

B. TIME OF DELIVERY AND FORM OF BONDS: The successful Bidder shall deliver an original
copy of the required bonds to the Port, 1 Sitcum Plaza, Tacoma, WA 98421, within the time